- (2) A continuation of any abstract of title to any real estate that has been certified to by an official abstracter of his county within ten days after such request;
- (3) An abstract of title to any real estate, together with all encumbrances, liens, and instruments in any manner affecting such title, from a certain date to a given date, within ten days after such request; or
- (4) An abstract of title to any real estate covering encumbrances and liens, only, affecting such title between any two given dates, within ten days after such request.

If the register of deeds does not make out abstracts and there is an abstracter engaged in such business, he, upon being paid his fees, shall deliver such abstract within a reasonable time after request.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective upon approval by the county board of the county of McLeod and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 24, 1967.

## CHAPTER 785-H. F. No. 2641

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to Goodhue county; authorizing the county board to appropriate funds to the county agricultural society for the construction of buildings on the county fair grounds; and authorizing the county board to levy taxes and issue certificates of indebtedness therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Goodhue county; agricultural society. The board of commissioners of Goodhue county may by resolution appropriate and transfer to the county agricultural society such sum of moneys as the board may determine to pay the cost of constructing, furnishing and equipping new buildings upon the county fair grounds.
- Sec. 2. The board of commissioners of Goodhue county may by resolution and without a vote of the electors authorize, sell and issue certificates of indebtedness of the county in anticipation of the

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

collection of the taxes authorized to be levied in section 3, to provide funds for the purposes specified in section 1. The certificates shall not be general obligations of the county and the principal there-of and interest thereon shall be payable solely from the tax authorized to be levied in section 3, which tax shall be irrevocably appropriated to a fund to be used solely for the payment of such principal and interest. Except as otherwise provided the certificates shall be issued in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475.

- Sec. 3. To provide funds for the purposes specified in section 2 the board of commissioners may by resolution levy a tax on all taxable property in the county in each of the years 1967 through 1976, collectible in the years 1968 through 1977. The tax in any year shall not exceed a sum equal to one half mill times the assessed value of all taxable property in the county as last finally equalized before the issuance of the bonds. The tax shall not be subject to any other statutory limitation and shall not cause the amounts of other taxes which are subject to any such limitation to be reduced.
- Sec. 4. This act shall become effective upon its approval by a majority of the board of commissioners of Goodhue county, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 24, 1967.

## CHAPTER 786—H. F. No. 2644

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the county of Le Sueur; setting the rate for tax levies for the road and bridge fund.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Le Sueur county; road and bridge tax levy. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 163.05 or any other provision of law, the board of county commissioners of Le Sueur county may levy taxes for the county road and bridge fund in an amount not more than 38 mills on the dollar of the taxable valuation of the county.
  - Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the board

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.